P=846,286

- 42 -

Reconciliation of pension liability recognized in the statements of financial position are as
follows:

2017 2016
Balances at beginning of year P=9,613,733 P=8,767,447
Pension costs Ð 1,256,771
Amount recognized in other comprehensive income Ð (410,485)
Pension liability P=9,613,733 P=9,613,733

The reconciliation of other comprehensive loss as at December 31, 2016 follows:

2016
Balances at beginning of year (P=5,609,878)
Actuarial gains (410,485)

(6,020,363)
Tax effect 1,806,109
Balances at end of year (P=4,214,254)

The cost of defined benefit pension plans and other post-employment medical benefits as well as
the present value of the pension obligation are determined using actuarial valuations. The actuarial
valuation involves making various assumptions. The principal assumptions used in determining
pension and post-employment benefit obligations for the defined benefit plans are shown below:

2016
Discount rate 5.60%
Projected salary increase rate 5.00%

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the defined benefit liability
is as follows:

Assumptions
Change in assumption -

increase (decrease)
Effect on defined

benefit liability
Discount rates +0.50% P=48,069

-0.50% (48,069)

Rate of salary increase +0.50% 237,334
-0.50% (237,334)

The GroupÕs latest actuarial valuation report is as at and for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Shown below is the maturity profile of the undiscounted benefit payments:

Expected
benefits

payments
Less than one year to five years P=140,829
More than five years to 10 years 3,832,529
More than 10 years to 15 years 3,121,240
More than 15 years 131,435,938

- 43 -

22. Income Taxes

Details of provision for (benefit from) income tax from continuing operations are as follows:

2017 2016
Current P=1,486,424 P=202,225
Deferred (560,275) (131,195)

P=926,149 P=71,030

a. As at December 31, 2016 and 2015, deferred tax liabilities arising from pension liability
which is recognized under other comprehensive income amounted to P=1,660,536.